
 

i 

 

AN INTERVIEW WITH RUBY AMIE-PILOT 

 

An Oral History Conducted by Barbara Tabach 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

African American Collaborative  

Oral History Research Center at UNLV 

University Libraries 

University of Nevada Las Vegas 

  



 

ii 

 

 

 

 

 

 

©African Americans in Las Vegas:  

A Collaborative Oral History Project 
 

University of Nevada Las Vegas, 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY PARTNERS 

Henderson Libraries 

Las Vegas Clark County Public Libraries 

Oral History Research Center at UNLV Libraries 

University of Nevada Las Vegas Libraries 

Wiener-Rogers Law Library at William S. Boyd School of Law, UNLV 

Nevada State Museum, Las Vegas 

Las Vegas National Bar Association 

Vegas PBS 

Clark County Museum 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Produced by: The Oral History Research Center at UNLV – University Libraries 

Director:  Claytee D. White 

Project Manager:  Barbara Tabach  

Transcriber: Kristin Hicks  

Interviewers, Editors and Project Assistants:  Barbara Tabach, Claytee D. White, B. Leon Green, 

John Grygo, and Delores Brownlee, Melissa Robinson, Maggie Lopes 

   



 

iii 

 

 
 

 

 The recorded interview and transcript have been made possible through the generosity of 

a Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) Grant. The Oral History Research Center 

enables students and staff to work together with community members to generate this selection 

of first-person narratives. The participants in this project thank University of Nevada Las Vegas 

for the support given that allowed an idea the opportunity to flourish.  

 The transcript received minimal editing that includes the elimination of fragments, false 

starts, and repetitions in order to enhance the reader’s understanding of the material. All 

measures have been taken to preserve the style and language of the narrator. In several cases 

photographic sources accompany the individual interviews.  

 The following interview is part of a series of interviews conducted under the auspices of 

the African Americans in Las Vegas: A Collaborative Oral History Project.  

Claytee D. White 

Director, Oral History Research Center 

University Libraries 

University Nevada Las Vegas 

  



 

iv 

 

PREFACE 

 
Ruby Whiten Amie Pilot 

 

 

In 1952, Ruby boarded a train in Texas with her two young sons, Curtis Rufus Jr. and Herbert, to 

join her high school sweetheart and husband, Curtis Amie, in Las Vegas. His family had moved 

to Las Vegas in the 1940s seeking better job opportunities. Upon arriving, however, Ruby found 

the living conditions quite appalling. She found work in the Desert Inn kitchen drying and 

wrapping silverware to supplement the family income and soon they bought their first home, a 

trailer on the Westside. 

 

Always an energetic and spiritual person, Ruby raised four sons and a daughter, each of whom 

accomplished individual success, and established a long list of fast friendships…everyone knows 

Ruby Amie-Pilot. 

 

Ruby has never been one to shy away and recalls being among those on the front line as the 

black community demanded equality. She includes her experience of being one of the first to 

break the color barrier at Strip casinos. 

 

Her career path was diverse and filled with achievements: she was the first African American 

hired as a fulltime sales person at Sears; she worked with Hazel Gay as a window decorator; 

experienced the challenges of business ownership when she and Esther Langston opened a travel 

agency; and has actively worked at Palm Mortuary for nearly three decades. 

 

  



 

v 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Interview with Ruby Amie-Pilot 

August 7, 2012 

 in Las Vegas, Nevada 

Conducted by Barbara Tabach 

 
 

Preface…………………………………………………………………………………………..iv 

 

Ruby talks about being born and raised in Karnack, Texas; husbands relatives had migrated to 

Nevada during 1940s; 1952 followed and settled in. Talks about parents and youth in Texas; 

marries high school sweetheart Curtis Amie. Describes arriving in Las Vegas by train; appalling 

living options; works, worked in Desert Inn kitchen, saved money to buy a trailer.  .………1 – 5 

 

Talks feeling welcomed into the Westside community; importance of church; active members, 

especially with Zion United Methodist Church. Buy first home in 1956 on Alexander Ave.; kids 

attended Kit Carson Elementary School. Becomes window trimmer with Hazel Gay; NAACP 

members; McKay Business School; job discrimination but gets hired by Sears on Fremont Street, 

first full time salesperson. Mentions Barbara Kirkland, Kermit and Gwen Booker, Lubertha 

Johnson, NAACP meetings………………………………………………………………….6 – 9 

 

Tells story of the plan to picket Floyd Patterson fight at Convention Center; dressing up when 

were allowed to enter casinos; being a volunteer from black community to test the changes of the 

1960s; treatment at gaming tables; being seated for a lounge show…………………….…10 – 13 

 

Recalls Jackson Street of that era; people watching; after hours patrons. Housing development of 

the Westside, Cadillac Arms, Berkley Square and so on. Story of Pearl Bailey staying at Desert 

Inn and cancelling her contract. Lists businesses on Jackson Street that she remembers; Moulin 

Rouge opening in 1955; worked there as part-time seamstress and a change girl; mentions Joe 

Louis’ role; Sammy Davis. More about Hazel Gay; attending Hazel and Jimmy Gay’s daughter’s 

weddings at Sands hotel; Jimmy’s role there……………………………………………….14 – 18 

 

Describes segregated school experience of lower grades; high regard for her children’s teachers. 

Talks about her children’s career paths. Recalls the riots of 1969. Talks about her purposeful 

work with Palm Mortuary for the past 25 years; also prior work with Esther Langston in a travel 

agency; funeral traditions of African American community; mentions Jimmy Gay’s relationship 

with Palm Mortuary………………………………………………………………………..19 – 30 

 



 

vi 

 

Describes racism and changes she has experienced and observed over time, from Texas to Las 

Vegas; lists leaders of the local black community; NAACP members including Hank Greenspun; 

admiration of Kenny Guinn, personal story about Harry Reid. Talks about the Gamma Phi Delta 

Sorority for professional women; joined in 1987; focus on a career day. Remarks about F Street 

closing controversy and future of Westside………………………………………………..31 – 39     

 

Index………………………………………………………………………………..………40 – 41  

Appendix: Photos from Ruby’s youth; family, civic and careers……..….…..................….42 – 55 



 

 

1 

 

Ms. Tabach:  Good morning.   

Ms. Amie-Pilot:  Good morning.  How are you?   

I'm great.  How about you?   

I'm great, and welcome.   

Well, thank you.   

 This is Barbara Tabach, and it is August 7th, 2012, and I'm sitting with Ruby.   

  Ruby, I want you to say your name and spell your last name for us, for the 

transcriber, and then we'll start in with a little bit about your background.   

Ruby Amie, A-M-I-E, P-I-L-O-T.   

Many people know you by Ruby Amie. 

Everyone knows and that is why I adopted the idea of using it as my middle name because 

my children, all five of them, are Amies.  They were raised in this community, went to 

school in this community.  So I have to identify with them because everyone knows me as 

Amie because they know my children.  I had five.  I'm the mother of five.  I have two sons 

who passed.   

Sorry.   

We all were educated here.   

Excellent.  Let's start with how you arrived in the Las Vegas area.  Where did you come 

from?   

I arrived here from Karnack, Texas, near a city known as Marshall, Texas, and it was because 

of employment.  My husband had relatives that they had migrated out here in the 1940s, 

during the time they were working on the dam.  So we kept in touch and people always 

would return home and they would talk about opportunities here.  My husband decided to 



 

 

2 

 

come out and explore the possibility of our staying here.  Once we were here, that's where the 

story ends.  There was no returning back to Texas to live.  We found this to be our home.   

What year was that that you arrived?   

In 1952, and I think the month was July.  Yes, yes.   

Before you got married you were living in Texas or were you from somewhere else?   

No.  We were living in Karnack, Texas.   

Were you born and raised there?   

I was born and raised there.  I moved away temporarily and lived in Kansas City, Missouri 

after my father's death.  My sister was living there.  So I moved to Kansas City and lived 

there for a period of time.   

Tell me about your parents.  What did they do?  What were your growing up years 

like?   

My growing up years were great, even though the age difference in my parents and I.  It was 

different.  My mother was very, I would say, open and relaxed.  My dad supported me in 

everything I pursued to do in high school.  Having a sister ten years older than me, she was 

like a second mother.  So I think that attributed to also for them being open to my ideas and 

things because as I went through high school, I was a basketball player, cheerleader for 

football team, at the George Washington Carver High School it was named at that time in 

Karnack, Texas.  I graduated from there in 1949.   

So 1949 and 1952.  You married young?   

You know what happened?  I guess I should go back to 1949.  My dad died in March of '49 

and I graduated in May of '49.  So my mother and I did move to Kansas City, Missouri at that 

time to live with my sister there.  So I returned back to Texas in 1950 and that is when I was 



 

 

3 

 

married to my husband then, Curtis Amie.   

Childhood sweetheart?   

Yes.   

Football player?   

No, he was not a ballplayer.  He served in World War II.  When he returned home we were 

married.   

Did you have siblings?  

Yes, I had one sister and two half-sisters.  My sister was named Etta Mae and she had moved 

to Kansas City in 1942 when she was married to her husband.  So when I graduated we 

moved with her.   

Okay.  And your parents, what kind of work did they do?   

They were farmers.  My dad did work at an ammunition plant.  This plant just grew like 

overnight during the World War II in Karnack, Texas.  It employed many, many people that 

migrated there.  Even though there was not housing, they threw up tents, whatever way they 

could find to make living space.  That is what happened and that little city grew overnight, 

seemingly, during the World War II.   

So you saw that town grow and then you came to Las Vegas.   

Right.   

Can you describe what you remember about that, the comparison between the two?   

When I left for Las Vegas, my thought was that I probably would be as close to California. I 

had only read about Las Vegas and the Hoover Dam—that was a great thing then, never 

dreaming that I would be a part of this city.  So I boarded a train with my two children and a 

cousin of mine.  Her family had moved here, her older sister.  She graduated from high 



 

 

4 

 

school and she came with me on the train ride, which was a great help with the two children 

that I was bringing with me, my two older boys, Curtis Junior and Herbert Amie.  

          (I had two there and after I moved to Vegas there were three others born.  I have four 

boys and one girl.  The four boys were the oldest and my daughter was youngest. )  

After arriving here the experience was startling.  I found that the living condition was 

appalling—coming from a home of two bedrooms, living room, kitchen and dining room 

area, porch with a swing on it and that type thing in the rural and on eleven acres of land. 

Then I moved into a one-room place; to live until we could get a few paychecks behind us 

because I wanted to be here before the baby arrived.  I was pregnant.   

We lived there I would say for about three months, and I did go to work at the Desert 

Inn in the kitchen.  Would you believe I dried silver and wrapped it in napkins for the dining 

room areas?  I did that for three months, placing all of the money that I made on a trailer so 

that we could have better living quarters.  So we purchased a trailer.   

What was your first home?  Do you remember what street?   

It was on H and Owens on the property of Horace and Doris Sims, at the corner of H and 

Owens.   

So your trailer was where?  What neighborhood was that?   

It was placed on A Street and Van Buren.  I cannot recall the name of the owners at this time.  

I'm sorry that escapes me.  But homes that had more than just a lot for their home, they 

would rent spaces to people that had trailers.  Our trailer was the only one on that property.  

She not only had her home there, she also had I think it was two apartments at that time that 

she rented out to people.  So we were able to rent a space there.  That was allowed. So that 

made it good.  I was able to be able to work and have a neighbor to see about the baby 



 

 

5 

 

afterwards.   

So the housing was different from what you were accustomed to?   

Our bathrooms were outside.  My washer was hooked up outside.  It was a wringer-type 

washer that I had to use to do the laundry for my family.  But it was a way of life at that time 

and we made do with what we had, always looking for improvement for the future.  That was 

always our aim.  Yes.   

I don't want to jump ahead.  But after my five children were born, I returned to school 

at UNLV.  And to matriculate, that was the hardest thing I ever experienced because I think it 

was in that second year that they established UNLV and to try to get your records and the 

things that you were told about you didn't have these credits and you didn't have that.  But I 

was able to persevere anyway.  That year was quite an experience for me.  My teacher that I 

remember very well and was very encouraging was Dr. Wright.  He was very encouraging 

for me not to give up.   

            Dr. Wright was history.  You're right.  Dr. Wright was history.   

The building is named for him.   

Yes.  And that was a great experience.   

So you were interested in history?   

No.  My major was math.  It was geared to education, though.  I really wanted to be a 

schoolteacher.  At that time I felt that if I could achieve that goal, then I would be ready by 

the time my children were all in school.  That would be a good future for me.  But my health 

did not allow me to continue, either.   

What was wrong?   

I suffered basically a nervous breakdown.  It was a lot on me to try to be a housewife and to 



 

 

6 

 

try to raise children and try to attend school.  It was a lot on me…it was quite a chore for me.   

When you moved here did you feel welcomed into the community and the city?   

Into the community I moved into, yes, I felt very welcome into the black community, which 

was known as the Westside at that time, and the churches.  I was raised in the church and I 

didn't know anything but church—in the rural, almost.  You went to your school activities 

and things, which was limited.  But still, it was a great experience.  But moving here, the 

church, I found a great church family.   

At that time I joined the Evergreen Missionary Baptist Church and we were just in a 

little home and it was because of other relatives.  But we were able to move from that home 

where we were serving off of Van Buren and they built the church on H Street, H and I think 

that is Jefferson.  It is now—I forget the name of the church.  An independent church is 

housed in that facility because as it grew they're now on Lexington Avenue, Evergreen 

Missionary Baptist Church.  But I was one of the charter members of that church and also the 

first president of the choir that we organized at that church.   

So you were always an involved, busy person.   

Yes, I was.  So I remain active.  Then after leaving Evergreen—it was because my husband 

was raised Methodist and he and Mr. Booker, Kermit Booker Sr. was over the Boy Scouts at 

Zion United Methodist Church.  So my husband was very active in that and rightfully so 

because having boys it was good for them to have that role model; to grow up learning Boy 

Scouts of America.  They came up through the ranks of that.  Being Methodist, he says why 

not join the church because I'm working with them, with the Boy Scouts.  And I said yes, I 

was raised Baptist, but I have no problem; any church where God is, that's where I want to 

be.  So I've been with Zion United Methodist Church ever since.   



 

 

7 

 

So when you tell your children about coming here and the Westside and all of that, how 

do you describe that to them?   

Well, some of them grew up knowing a lot about these things and were old enough to realize 

that it wasn't what it could be.  So I just told them that we'll just keep working until things 

could be better.   

In 1956 we were able to buy our first home.  I wanted to be in it before my daughter 

was born, the last child.  Unfortunately she was born in May and we weren't able to move 

into the home until August.  So we moved into the home, which was then Sunset Manor on 

Alexander Avenue, 517, to be exact, Alexander Avenue, just a few blocks from the Kit 

Carson Elementary School.   

Describe that house.  What was it like?   

We had a three-bedroom.  We had a three-bedroom home with a living room area and dining 

room area and kitchen.  We had bunk beds for the boys, of course.  The girl had the luxury of 

having her own bedroom by being one girl.  Well, she didn't immediately get her bedroom 

because they could have two and two when she was smaller.  We had her in a crib with us 

because that was in '56 and she was just an infant.  But eventually the boys did have to share 

the bedrooms and let her have her bedroom.  So it was good.  They attended elementary 

school at Kit Carson.   

At that time I had started to work—I'm trying to think of what year.  I worked first for 

H.B. Burnett along with Hazel Gay.  I was at H.B. Burnett at the Riviera hotel and she was at 

the one at the Stardust hotel.  We both trimmed the windows, decorated the windows.  I had a 

great experience with that.   

We were strong members of the NAACP.  We had a real strong NAACP.  So I was 



 

 

8 

 

asked by the NAACP if I would be one of the ones willing—I had also in the meantime gone 

to [Dana] McKay Business School.  But jobs weren’t available when I came out other than 

your civil service jobs.   

Because of your color?   

Racism.  And that was at Nellis Air Force Base, and how many were they going to hire?  So 

the opportunity was not great when I finished McKay Business School.   

But I was asked if I would be willing to go and interview with Sears for a job, which 

was then located across the street on Fremont Street from the El Cortez hotel.  I went down.  

I was hired in sales.  I was the first full-time salesperson hired for Sears.  There was Ms. 

Barbara Kirkland who was a part-time salesperson there.  There were full-time people in 

manual positions, maintenance.  But being the first full-time salesperson, I was in the ladies 

department.   

And you're aware of this, right, at that time?   

Oh, yes, very much aware.   

It was a monumental moment.   

Sure. 

What did you feel like?   

Well, I felt—and I knew what I had to do in order to help others—I had to excel.  If it meant 

giving a hundred and ten percent, I knew I had to do that because my aim was to make it 

better for others and, most of all, my children.  They needed to know that they could have a 

better society to live in.  So I set out to do that.  So I was with Sears nineteen and a half 

years.  I only really had two real jobs: that's Sears and Palm for 25 years.   

Was this before Barbara Kirkland became a teacher?   



 

 

9 

 

Barbara, I think was a teacher and that's why it was a part-time job, because she could have 

well stepped in and been full-time, very well qualified.  But I am almost sure Barbara was 

teaching.  I know she was because she and her husband both taught my kids.  They were 

teachers in the school district at that time and they both taught my kids.  So it wasn't that she 

would not have been qualified to fall into that position; it was that was all she wanted to do 

was be part-time.  Thanks for asking that question.   

Tell me about Kermit Booker, more about him.   

Mr. Booker and his wife, we found them here when we came.  By the relationship of scout 

leader, with him being in that, we became very close to the family.  We were with them when 

Kermit Jr. moved here, he and Gwen Booker, and their first child was born I was with them.  

It was a great relationship getting to know them.  They were one of the ones they considered 

lived definitely in the West Las Vegas area.  They lived on Bonanza and what is now Martin 

Luther King, on that southwest corner.  If you turned right off Martin Luther King going 

south, their home was on the left-hand side.  It is no longer there.  It is no longer there, but I 

can remember that home very vividly sitting there.  With pride you could say, Well, that's 

where Mr. and Mrs. Booker lived.  Yes, that's where they lived.  They had many activities 

there.   

Getting back to the NAACP, when I first joined the NAACP, we had to meet at the 

home of Ms. Lubertha Johnson who was out where the airport is now.  There was a ranch she 

and her husband owned out there.  At that time she was Lubertha Ward.  She and her 

husband lived out there on this ranch.  If I'm jumping the gun and getting ahead of myself— 

When I think of these things—  

Please.  We want to know about all those meetings out there at Lubertha's place.   



 

 

10 

 

Right.  Well, we would car pool and travel out there to her home for our meetings to 

strategize and brainstorm on what way we could make conditions better in this city.   

Who were some of the members?   

At that time Reverend (Marion) Bennett had arrived, Dr. (James) McMillan, Dr. (Charles) 

West.  I'm thinking Mr. (Jim) Anderson had, too, had arrived on the scene.  I know the ones 

that I'm calling, they were key players in a lot of the things that was done and even me 

getting hired at Sears.   

How many people would be at a meeting?   

Oh, it would be 25 or 30 people at least.  We would try to get as many as we could to the 

meetings and then we would come back to the community to rally support because 

everybody didn't have a car to drive out there.  And I truly believe a lot of our meetings we 

had to try to keep them low key because of the strategizing you're doing because of being 

sabotaged in some of your things.   

Because one incident, when we were planning to picket the fight of Floyd Patterson at 

the Las Vegas Convention Center, which was just a rotunda at that time; we were planning to 

picket that event because blacks was not allowed.  This would have been one way of getting 

national attention because here you have all of these tourists coming in here and they really 

were not aware of the prejudice that went on.  I think they even got the idea that the blacks 

that worked within the hotels probably lived there because they knew nothing about the 

Westside.  So this was one of those times that we felt that we could let the world know 

because this is going to be broadcast all over, this heavyweight fight.  So we had our plans, 

making picket signs and everything.  But somehow the word got out.   

So the powers-to-be called us to a meeting and asked if we would not do it and they 



 

 

11 

 

made promises about things that would be opened up to us and everything.  So we did not 

picket that fight that night.  And I know that there were a few people allowed in that could 

afford the price.  They did not offer to give you a free ticket to go in, but they would offer 

that you could go to these events.   

Oh, so some black people from the community did attend.   

I don't want to misrepresent that, but I do think that some of the representatives were able to 

go.   

And who were the powers to be?   

The mafia ran the town at that time.  You had the hotel owners, which I could name.  Wilbur 

Clark fronted the Desert Inn.  Jack Entratter fronted the Sands hotel.  Major Riddle fronted 

the Dunes hotel.  Just on down the line these names were connected with the hotels, but they 

were actually run by the mafia.   

And these were the powers that be that came to the NAACP.   

Our representatives, representatives.   

Which year was it, do you remember?  Did we think it was 1960?   

I think it was 1960.  I'm thinking that was the year this fight was going to take place.   

It was around then I'm pretty sure.   

It was around that time, yes.  I really think that we probably could go on line and get some of 

that information.   

[Note: July 22, 1963 Floyd Patterson and Sonny Liston met for heavyweight match in 

Las Vegas.] 

No, no.  It's perfect.  I think I know exactly the incident that you're talking about.   

So I think that was it.  But from that it came [from] the office of the hotels that you can go 



 

 

12 

 

gambling, attend the shows and whatever.  But the strategies that we took because of the 

stereotype, our leaders said we want to choose people that will dress the part.  And that's not 

demeaning to anybody.  But we knew, as I said before, you have to give a hundred and ten 

percent, not a hundred.  We knew that when we walked into those hotels, you were not 

wearing jeans, you were not wearing shorts, you were not wearing a cotton dress, you had to 

go dress the part because everybody else did.  People wore suits.  They dressed to go to the 

shows then.  They dressed to go into those hotels then.  So we had to represent.  So therefore, 

we were asked as volunteers.  My husband and I was one of the two and we were assigned to 

the Desert Inn hotel.  You had couples that was assigned to go to different hotels.   

So my husband and I was assigned to go to the Desert Inn.  So we dressed our best, 

went to the Desert Inn, and we had made reservations for the Lido de Paris show.  When we 

walked in, though, the first thing we were to do was to stop to gamble.  My husband, of our 

hard-earned money, gave me a hundred dollars.  He took a hundred.  I went to the 21 table.  

He went to the dice table.  I put my money down to get change so I could play.  That dealer 

saw me when I walked up.  After that he kept dealing, never looked up at me again.  Dealt 

over me.  Never picked up that hundred-dollar bill.   

But again, you don't retaliate.  You get more bees with honey.  I gracefully picked up 

my hundred dollars and walked away.  My husband got the same treatment at the crap table.   

So then we walked over; the line began to form to go to the show.  We got in the line.  

Grant you, we were seated, in the nose-bleed section up in the balcony.  So after we were 

seated, we asked the person that seated us—we wanted to speak with the maître d'.  And he 

asked why.  We said, well, we can explain it to the maître d'; would you get him for us?   

The maître d' came up and asked, “What is the problem?”   



 

 

13 

 

And we said, “If you can't guess it for yourself by now, we'll have to let you know.  

We feel that we should have a seat somewhere else with all the seats available.  Why are we 

up here?  We're paying the same amount of money for the show.”   

“Well, you're a reservation; we go by that.”  He tried to give us argument.   

So we said at that time, “Is Major Riddle on the premises?” because we were told we 

could ask for these people by name.  So we asked if Major Riddle was on the premises.   

He said, “Wait a minute.”  He left.  He came back.  He brought us down and we laugh 

about it.  He almost sat us on the stage.  So our seating was very much appropriate at that 

time.   

So we enjoyed the show and we also was offered an apology and told when we go 

back out to feel free to gamble wherever we please, and we did.  I gambled twenty dollars; I 

wasn't losing any more.  My husband did well on the crap table.  He was used to playing at 

Town Tavern and all the other places we had available.  He was used to gambling; I wasn't.   

Do you know of other couples who did that that night?  

If I'm not mistaken, I think Sarann [Knight Preddy] was assigned to some place.  To recall 

actually the couples, I can't think back now.  I'm sorry.   

No, and I think that was March 20th, 1960.   

Okay, very good.  I'm glad you remember that.  When we started moving with the powerful 

leadership we had of the NAACP, we just decided it's time to act.   

How did it feel after that evening?  Do you remember today how it felt having crossed 

that barrier in that moment?   

I felt that, yes, we have crossed one hurdle, but there was many more to cross.  There were so 

many more to cross with segregated schools.  Everything was segregated.  So we had a long 



 

 

14 

 

way to go.  But that was a milestone at that point.   

That's a fascinating story.  I can't imagine.  I can't imagine.   

Oh, yes, I can go on and on.   

Tell me about Jackson Street and what that was like on a Saturday night.   

Jackson Street was our entertainment.  I remember another married couple that we became 

acquainted, Doris Sims and Horace that we used to rent from.  We became very good friends 

with them.  We had children.  So sometimes we'd go in the car with our children, just sitting 

on the street, park and just watch because we couldn't afford babysitters.  So that was kind of 

a little bit of our entertainment.  The men were off in the clubs gambling.  So we would just 

sit and watch and after a while go home, bedtime, put the kids to bed.   

What would you see?   

We would see—I like watching people.  You saw all kinds of people, all walks of life.  But I 

tell you one thing, after hours you saw people from the Strip that came over to those clubs.  

The Cotton Club I've seen—“Yada, yada, yada.”  [singing]  Oh, what's his name?  Cab 

Calloway.   

[Laughing]  

I've seen Cab Calloway in there gambling.  I've just seen many of the stars when they would 

leave there because actually at first they were not allowed to gamble on the Strip.  They were 

not even allowed to stay there when I first came here.  There was a home—I know I can't 

forget her—Ms. Harrison [Harrison House].  She lived on G and Adams I think it was, 

around that area.  She had a large home, very nice home.  She used to house some of the 

entertainers.  Then when Dr. McMillan and Dr. West came here, they did also.  People like 

The Ink Spots bought a home on the Westside.   



 

 

15 

 

When I first came here, we didn't have a housing development like other areas, but 

they finally started to build.  The first one was Cadillac Arms and that was basically 

apartment-like homes.  Then they built Berkley Square and Highland Square and Sunset 

Manor where I lived.  So those developments, we had stars that bought homes in those early 

on.  But after the 60s and things opened up, then things was different.   

Now, Pearl Bailey was allowed to stay in the Desert Inn because she was married to 

Louis Bellson.  But when I worked there, she came down—or was I working there at the time 

this happened?—to have breakfast and he came in and kissed her openly and they made a 

fuss about it, people wanted her to leave, and she canceled her contract with the Desert Inn 

over that.  So those are the types of things that happened.   

Did you ever hear any stories of Lena Horne?   

You know I never heard too many stories about Lena Horne.  And that's why I'm thinking 

somewhat I might have been around Desert Inn or something when that happened with her, 

Pearl Bailey, because I remember that, yes, that happening.  But I didn't hear too much 

about—Lena Horne and Sammy Davis seemed to have gotten a little more special, 

somewhat.   

I agree with you about Lena Horne.  But Sammy Davis stayed on the Westside, too.   

He stayed on the Westside, too.  But I think he was the first one working at the—not the El 

Cortez.  They were like bungalows, a hotel across from the Sahara.  El Rancho Vegas it was 

called.  When it burned they never rebuilt it.  He was there and I think he was able to stay 

there.  But it was different at other places, yes, because they had like bungalow living over 

there, too.  But Lena Horne, I never did really hear too much about her.   

Anything else about that Jackson Street that you wanted to know?   



 

 

16 

 

Yes, go back to Jackson Street.   

           Well, the El Morocco was built, very classy place.  But I really don't know about its 

sudden closing.  It didn't stay open very long.  It was a very nice club.  It was on the corner of 

Jackson and E Street, the southeast corner.  I just never knew what happened to that club.  

We had the Jackson hotel and we had the Carver House.  And those were places, too, that 

people could stay.  What other clubs?  Well, we had the Louisiana Club, Town Tavern.  The 

Elks had a place there.  And Mom's Kitchen was the famous place for eating that they really 

cherished coming over and eating at Mom's Kitchen.   

What kind of food did you get at Mom's Kitchen?   

Any kind of soul food you wanted.  Yes, your chitlins and everything.  Yes, there was a great 

cook there.  Brown Derby was open also right off D Street off Jackson.  So that was another 

club there.  Then eventually the El Rio Club was open and it had keno and everything in it.  

That was one of the first ones to have keno.   

Talk about the Moulin Rouge.   

Okay.  The Moulin Rouge opened in 1955.  I opened with that hotel as a bus girl.  Katherine 

Joseph was a waitress there in the Deville Room.  I worked there until it closed.  A great 

experience and I never will forget I asked to—I was a little bit of a seamstress and I got 

part-time a little bit working in the back with the showroom, with the lady back there.  

Sometimes she needed a little help.  But I never will forget when it rained here then the 

underpass at Bonanza would overflow, and Charleston.  People coming from north could not 

get anywhere but to the Moulin Rouge.  One night we were so busy.  My shift was three to 

eleven.  When I got off work, I worked as a change girl that night until five a.m. that 

morning.  It was just that busy.  We would be recruited to do whatever.  So I worked as a 



 

 

17 

 

change girl and that was exciting.  So when it closed it was a shock to all of us because we 

were busy.   

What happened that day that it closed.   

This announcement came and we came to work and it was closed.  I never missed a 

paycheck; I can say that.  I did not miss a paycheck.  So that's the reason why I question why 

did it close.  Because normally when business is in financial trouble, it takes a while and 

sometime you never get paid.  But I never missed a paycheck.  That was the strangest thing 

to me.   

Did you meet Joe Louis?   

Yes.  But he was not there as portrayed.  He was there when they opened, but he was not 

there on a regular basis.   

So just opening night.   

Right.  He was not there as a greeter all the time, no.  I've heard so many people say that 

Sammy Davis appeared there and all these type people.  I never did see them appear there.  

Bob Bailey was the emcee of the show in the main showroom.  We had people in the lounges 

and they would come over and jam with them after all this on the Strip, at two a.m.  We saw 

a lot of the entertainers would come over with their instruments or get up on stage and sing.  

But I would not say they were contracted to appear there.   

And I think that historians have corrected that.  What you've said is exactly true.   

Right.  And I hope they did because I've seen so many misrepresentations and I was there 

and I know that to be a fact.   

Tell me about Hazel Gay.  Did she work there also?   

Hazel Gay and Wilson, Norah Wilson owned a dress shop, a boutique there.  They were quite 



 

 

18 

 

successful there.  Like I say, it was just a shock to all of us when it closed.  It hurt the 

businesses altogether.  Hazel was there.  I enjoyed being around her again.  We were 

long-time friends, too.  When she and I worked together, her husband was on the Athletic 

Commission.  I had a chance—because Hazel, he would want her to be at everything.  She'd 

say, “Ah, Ruby, would you go with me?”  So my husband and I did get a chance to go to 

quite a few fights.  So that was really an honor to know Hazel and to get to know Jimmy.  

We also went to shows at the Sands because of him a lot.   

Did you go to the wedding of their daughter?   

Oh, I was there.  I was one of the ones helping with that.   

His oldest daughter, (Claunie) Gay.  Yes.  That was a wedding— 

The Sands gave her a wedding.   

Right.  Oh, it was hundreds of people, hundreds were invited there.  It was state of the art.  It 

was a great wedding.  Yes, I was there and part of that.   

So what position did Jimmy Gay hold at the Sands?   

I know a lot of it was PR.  He was great with that.  He was great for them because with that 

great smile he had anybody would feel welcome.  Now, that is what I would portray him as, a 

great PR person, a great greeter.  He could make anybody in a room feel warm.  Yes, yes.   

So what was the wedding like?  Can you describe that?   

It was very beautiful with sit down dinner and all.  I know it was four or five hundred people 

in attendance.  It was one of the largest weddings I would ever witness probably and with all 

of the fanfare.  It was great.  The Sands was very good to Jimmy, very good to him.   

So by then things were improving in the community?   

It was improving.  Yes, things were improved because that wedding was later in the 60s.  



 

 

19 

 

Yes, things had improved then because people came from all over.  The wedding was in the 

Ebony Magazine, featured in the Ebony Magazine.  So that was nationally covered because 

people were there that night covering it, well publicized.   

Meanwhile, your kids are growing up here.  What were the schools like?  How did you 

see changes in that?   

My experience with the schools was that we were segregated, of course, grade schools up 

through junior high.  Then you went off to high schools that were desegregated, the high 

schools were.  My children grew up in Kit Carson Elementary School.  I feel that the teachers 

were phenomenal because they went all out to educate other kids at that time.  They were 

very dedicated black teachers.  Case in point, and I have to give credit to Mr. Fitzgerald who 

was the principal there, he recognized in my third son his artistic ability and even at an early 

age entered him into an art contest that he won.  My son went on to be a commercial artist, 

graduated from UCLA, taught airbrush there, and had his own business.  He was in business 

with another partner in graphic arts in Los Angeles.  He died in 2002.  His life was cut very 

short, but he accomplished a lot.  Their business, they had contracts with Reebok, Loyal 

Paint Company, and a whole lot of others.  I could go on and on about that.   

But Mr. Fitzgerald lived to see him grow up.  He attended UNLV first for three years, 

but he was going nowhere.  He was an architectural designer with the city and he designed 

the building of the credit union on the corner of Maryland Parkway and Bonanza.  That credit 

union there,  that was one of his designs.   

What's your son's name?   

Ronald T. Amie.  Mayor Briare was instrumental in encouraging him to go on to UCLA 

(University California Los Angeles) to school even though he had married.  His wife was 



 

 

20 

 

finishing that year.  She was an RN.  She was working at Sunrise Hospital.  So she was able 

to transfer and work in California with Kaiser and he went back to school in UCLA and got 

his degree there.   

Wow.  Great.   

Yes.  Mayor Briare and Mr. Fitzgerald, I can say, were two driving forces, and Richard Blue, 

behind my son.   

Who is Richard Blue?   

He used to work for the city.  He was a city manager for a while.  And he was a godparent to 

my son's children.  They remained friends, not to say the church family.  And after all, we 

have to give credit to them and their prayers.  So he died in 2002.  I can share some of his 

paintings with you before you leave.   

Oh, please.   

They're on the wall.   

Wonderful.  I'll walk around the camera and video to do that.  That's wonderful.   

Okay.  Sure.  Be glad to share.  My oldest boy went into the Army before he graduated from 

high school, so he got his GED in service.  He served in the armed forces.  My second son 

attended UNLV for three years and then in the draft lotteries at that time his number was low 

that they were calling, Vietnam War, he volunteered for the Navy.  When he came out he 

went into plumbing, pipe fitting, because that was the opening up for blacks at that time.  

There were things—like I say, now we're still working on breaking down the barriers.  He 

was able to get into the pipe fitters union.  He wanted to go back to school, but his thing was 

he wanted to be a coach.  Education, you're running over with coaches and things.  He had a 

family.  He had married in the meantime, had a wife, twin boys and a girl.  So he went into 



 

 

21 

 

the pipe-fitting program, which was a three-year program.  And that he has been able to retire 

from.   

That's great.   

My third son was an artist.  My fourth son went away to become—he went to (DeVry 

University) in Phoenix.  But after three months he says that I'm an on-hand person; it's better 

I come home.  Thank God he did.  He got in with Valley Bank at that time.  He worked in the 

sorting room.  And he has always been curious about computers and any machines, so he got 

into that and he just learned everything about things like that and they advised him to go back 

to school.  So he went to community college and finished the course there.  He worked his 

way up.   

But one day they brought in a gentleman that managed Republic Services.  They 

brought him in and put him over him as manager.  And he had put in for it because he was on 

call 24 hours to do things.  So finally he just said, “You have someone that's managing, so I 

think it's time he take the job,” and he quit and went to work for Golden Nugget.  Another 

friend of his had left because of the same thing, even though he was white.  My son Michael, 

they had become very good friends.  So Jim kept telling him, “Any day you want to.”  So he 

told them that Friday night when they called him in to do something and he says, “No, I'm 

not coming in.”  They said, “Well, you know you can be fired.”  He said, “No; I just quit.”  

 That Monday he got a job at Golden Nugget.  He worked his way up there through 

the ranks.  He helped open Mirage, Treasure Island, Bellagio, all of the hotels.  And finally 

he became vice president of ITT with MGM Mirage Corporation.  For 27 years he worked 

there; he worked for them.  Now he's in a marketing business now.   

My daughter, the baby, Gwen Amie, she attended school at UNLV in education, 



 

 

22 

 

majoring in math.  She went on to get her master's in counseling, finally in administration 

through National University.  She started out in R.O. Gibson as a math teacher.  She came to 

Rancho as a counselor.  She left there and went to Bonanza as a dean.  She was promoted to 

vice principal and went from Bonanza to Sierra Vista when it opened.  She finally was 

transferred out to Centennial High School where she retired last August from 33 years in the 

school district as vice principal.   

You're very proud, rightfully so.   

Yes.  I'm the mother of five, 12 grandchildren, and 20-some great-grands.  I've lost count.   

I'm very proud.  You don't like to make difference in your grands, but I'm very proud of 

(Junejuan), my daughter's daughter, who turned 28 July 14, became a doctor of pharmacy.  

She turned 28 on the 14th and she was married on the 22nd.  She's now working a pharmacy 

in Fayetteville, North Carolina.  Happily married.   

I have eleven grandchildren and I'm very proud of every one of them.  One, as I say, 

is a flight attendant.  One works for (Armisuch) Company.  The others are in varying 

positions.  My grandson in California, with my son that died, he has a master's in business 

and so he is pursuing that now.   

Good roots.  You gave them good motivation, for sure.   

And his daughter spent nine years in the Navy.  I have a great family, great support.  Now we 

can go back to anything else and more about my little self.   

1969, the riots—or the riot that—what are your remembrances of that?   

Very vivid.  It was really unfortunate and very distressful to me to think that in our society 

we had to come to that.  And I hate to think sometime to get attention these things have to 

happen, but you wonder.  You ask, you talk, you pray, and you hope, and nothing happened.  



 

 

23 

 

So what else is going to happen?  How do you achieve fairness?  That was always my 

question.  We all are human and we should all be treated fairly under our constitution.   

So it's distressful, but sometime you feel like obstacles are stepping stones in life.  Always 

have been from the beginning and seem like it's destined to be to the end.  I hate to think of 

bloodshed, but we have the wars and rumors of wars.  We have mothers against daughters, 

fathers against sons, vice versa, races against races.  So you just wonder is there a happy 

medium?  We see it being played out every day, every day, all of the fighting.  Not only 

blacks against whites, it's an all situation.  Politics have become so brutal it's not even funny.  

So it makes you wonder where will it end?  Because I don't care who you elect, you're going 

to find fault.  You're going to find fault.  So what is the answer?  What is the worst, if you 

show your birth certificate or if you show your tax return?  Okay?  

Yes, yes. 

I'm just looking at how these things play out.  It's not fair if you don't show your birth 

certificate, but it's okay if I don't show my tax return.  This is very confusing and upsetting to 

me.  If you have nothing to hide, show it and we all can move on.  So where will it stop?  

Will it ever stop in my time?  I hope to.  But at 80, I just wonder.  It's heartbreaking to me.  I 

don't even want to look at TV sometime.  That's why I just had the TV on with the noise of 

what's going on in the Olympics.  I'm tired of swimming.  I'm tired of so many things.  But 

that's life.  That's life.   

That's kind of a nice segue.  You said you worked at Palm Mortuary for—25 years?  

That seems to be a strong passion of yours.  So let's talk about your passion in 

bereavement care.  How did you come to work there?   

Again, we go back to Jimmy Gay.  Jimmy Gay was with Palm Mortuary.   



 

 

24 

 

I want to hear about that.   

After I left Sears I went into business myself, Esther Langston and I.  We had a travel 

agency.  We worked for that about five years.  The travel business; she and I worked together 

in a travel business.   

Tell us about your travel business and then we'll get to Palm.   

Esther Langston and I went into partnership, our travel agency.  It was located on Flamingo 

and Maryland Parkway.  It was there about five years.  It began to get more and more, as you 

can tell now.  Mom-and-pop operations just aren't there anymore with travel and it was 

beginning to get to be that way at that time.   

So after closing the travel agency, Jimmy Gay asked me, “Why don't you come to 

Palm and work there?”  I applied and I started working in their pre-need department, which 

they call advance planning now, but it was pre-need then.  I had a great experience there 

selling the pre-need to families.  When I first became a part of it, they had trust funds, but I 

was there when they converted to insurance.  I had to go to insurance school to be licensed.  I 

had to get my insurance license for health, as well as for the state.  I finished that course; and 

therefore, sold the insurance for Palm Mortuary.  I remained in that position about ten years.  

It was just burnout after so long knocking on doors, cold calling.  You've run out of family 

members, you've run out of church members, and you've just about run out of referrals.  So 

after a while, you know, it was just burnout and I was approaching the age of 62.  So I just 

asked to be cross-trained and go to the other side of it because I had families even selling 

pre-need if someone passed, they were beginning to call me and wanting me to come in and 

sit with them.   

I found that people need for you to listen.  It's not necessarily they want you to 



 

 

25 

 

answer their questions or answer them.  But at the time of need people need to be heard and 

they need a listening ear.  So I found with my religious background it was easy for me to 

kind of listen to them.  And also going through the loss of two sons, mother, father, sisters, 

grandson being murdered, I found comfort in being able to talk to others and try to help them 

through their experience of death.  I found it very comforting to me and to know that I was 

able to help someone.   

So I came over to the at-need side.  I was cross-trained.  So therefore, what they 

mean, I was trained to be a switchboard operator, front desk receptionist, and also to help 

with funerals.  So those three things kept me very busy and still keeps me busy.  So I had 

great experience with people on the phone, at the front desk, and also at funeral services.  So 

it's been very rewarding.   

When people come into the front desk, they need someone that's very compassionate.  

There was one experience that I know of that when a family came in they were asked, “Do 

you have an appointment?”  The family said no.  The girl said, “Well, you need to make an 

appointment.”  This stuck with me early on when I transferred over there.  The girl said to 

them, “You need to make an appointment; I can make you one.”  The guy said, “Death didn't 

make an appointment with me.”  And that will live with me forever.  It's not what you say it's 

how you say it and the timing isn't right.  Service is what's needed and that was my primary 

interest in staying with Palm was to offer that service.   

But I find that it's very comforting to me to be able to serve people regardless to race, 

creed or color, and I've been able to do that.  It's very rewarding.  If I never get a chance to 

serve another family, I feel that I have served my purpose at Palm.   

And I personally know that you do a very wonderful job at that.   



 

 

26 

 

Thank you.   

I'm curious.  When we deal with racism in any community, we look at the businesses 

and where people lived and all of that.  But because we have that bond about the 

funeral industry and Palm in particular, I'm curious how has the death care service 

been affected by racism and the changes in that in any community, but specifically 

here?   

First of all, you have grief counseling that you can offer people, but do they accept it?  That 

happens a lot of times.  I think that's why I felt so strong about being able to work with 

families, the little that I could do to help them, because some of them will never walk into a 

grief counseling session.  When people approach the deaths and they start to cry, I always felt 

comforting—I still always when a customer came to the counter and if they leaned over and 

they had their hands there, I would just gently place my hand on theirs and say, “It's all right 

to cry.”  And it is.  And they need to hear that because so many times we say, oh, no, don't 

cry, don't cry.  How can you tell a person not to cry when you don't know what they feel?  

People grieve in different ways; so therefore, you need to know what to say.  I feel that the 

first impression of that person walking into a funeral home should be an everlasting 

impression and to help see them through their grief.  And I have done that to several people, 

many people.   

Thank God I was able to serve not only blacks—with Palm, you're able to serve all.  

I've done that with white families that have asked me, “Would you please give me a hug?”  

And I walked around the counter and hugged them and told them I love them and God loves 

you, too.  I learned because there's a difference.  You serve all races, creeds and color and 

denominations.  So I learned first to try to read the person first because some of the things I 



 

 

27 

 

would say to a Christian I wouldn't say to a Jew or Muslim and we get all of those.  So you 

have to learn the difference.   

I was told one day that I needed to remove my cross by someone not in management.  

Well, I happened to know the difference.  First place, I'm not going to remove my cross.  

Second place, it shouldn't offend anybody.  I don't have Jesus hanging on the cross.  So what 

my cross means to me, it means that and very deeply.  So I'm not going to remove my cross.  

I found out people look at you, though, and I've had people look at me and say, “Oh, you're a 

Christian, aren't you?”  That denotes that.  It should denote that.  Some people wear them; it 

means nothing.  But mine means something to me.  Therefore, when I was told that early on 

at Palm—but I've never been asked to remove it.  I thank God for that.  So that was some of 

my identity and being able to identify people when they walk up.  We have ways of knowing, 

too, what religion they are basically from information in the computer.  So I know not to say 

anything about Jesus.  You can talk to people without saying those things.  You can be 

comforting to them without saying those things.  So you can learn that.  That comes from 

practice.   

Did funeral homes serve the black community differently in the early days?  Like 

Thomas and Jones, is that specifically a black funeral home?   

No, it isn't.  And that's a misconception of them.  They serve other races beside black.  They 

serve a lot of Hispanic.  They really do.  So that's a misconception.   

But we have to go back to tradition.  There are some blacks, tradition, they are stuck 

with those traditions and they know that Thomas and Jones is going to fulfill that tradition.  

And I can understand that.  That's why it behooves Palm to always keep somebody on staff 

that knows black traditions.   



 

 

28 

 

So tell me about the black tradition.   

We're used to having programs, which the white families appease with a prayer card or a 

memo or folder or nothing.  Our programs include an outlying of the program and also the 

obituary, which gives information, a biography of that person.  And pictures mean so much 

to our family.  That's something people leaving a funeral with something they can keep in 

memory of that person.   

I tried quite a bit there, and Russell (another employee) has too, to get them to show 

all kinds of programs, make up a folder so people have a choice because being able to work 

all kinds of services, which I thank them for, they never have said I'm not going to put you on 

this service because it's Jewish or I'm not going to put you on this service because it's white.  

I have to say that's been a great plus with me working with Palm.  I drive as many white 

families or serve as many white families as I do black, or more because we get more.  I drive 

on an average I would say three-fourths of the white families compared to maybe one-fourth 

of blacks in town.  I don't know the reason and I'm not even trying to question it.  I know that 

I'm good at it and I think the company recognizes that.  So they allow me to go to Catholic—

I've done Catholic, Jewish, Mormons.  I've even been to the Buddhist temple, Muslims.  So 

I've experienced all kinds of services since I've been at Palm, which is a blessing.   

What do you mean by ‘driving?’   

I drive the limousine.  I am a limo driver for Palm.  When I say that I work services, I may 

sometimes just go and be there to be of service, but most of the time I drive the families, with 

pleasure.   

That's your cross-training.   

Yes, that's part of my cross-training.  Yes, I drive.  And it's really a great experience.   



 

 

29 

 

So the city was never racist or segregated in the funeral homes?   

No.  In the funeral homes they aren't.  Money is green with funeral homes.   

What about cemeteries?   

Cemeteries same way.  We don't have a black section and a white section, not in any of Palm 

cemeteries.   

That existed even before the Knauss family actually owned Palm, probably.   

Palm has always been owned by family.   

But before the Knauss family.  They bought it from—  

See, they were always a part of the original.  They bought it from two families, the Knausses 

and the Woodburys remained for a long time together.  But it's always been families have 

owned it, not corporation until SCI [Service Corporation International] took over.  And I 

witnessed even being there when the Woodburys was involved.  It's been always with them 

just serve everybody.   

Music is also important.   

Oh, getting back to programming, music is very important in our tradition, very.  The 

message from the minister is very important in our tradition.  And I don't think that will ever 

change.  I really don't.  People are being more integrated into churches, which is bringing 

about a change.  Even in the United Methodist Church that I belong to, we are an interracial 

church body, United Methodists are.  So I see it every day.  We have white members in my 

congregation, so it's not totally black, but we're considered a black congregation.   

But it is still tradition with the blacks.  They need their program.  They like to have 

their pallbearers and the ushers play a great part in our services.  Usually when we arrive at a 

church, all the funeral directors have to do is set the body and seat the family and they can 



 

 

30 

 

leave.  Everything else takes care of itself.  The ushers, the procedure, it just flows.  It's no 

guessing.   

I realize the importance of an outline of a program and I don't know why it's never 

been sold upon.  We've tried to get it.  Even though you're just having a scripture, maybe, and 

a prayer and people to speak and songs, but you need to know where they fall.  It would give 

us an idea working the service when will this end?  Other than you're always guessing at 

those services.  Just have the prayer card and the memo and the folder.  You're always 

guessing.   

That's true.   

Do you know Jimmy Gay's story? His story about coming here.   

He came here as a mortician.  At that time Palm was the only one that embraced him to 

embalm.   

But his license, do you know the part about his license?   

No, I don't.  I don't know the whole story about his license.  I really don't.   

He wasn't able to take the test for about nine years.   

I know that Palm embraced him.  I didn't know if I should say that, but there was no way he 

could have started a funeral home on his own.  I knew that because you have to have so much 

required of you.  I'm sure that was the truth.   

But Palm helped him get it.   

Yes, they did.  That goes way back.  As you were saying about the owners, they really 

embraced Jimmy Gay.  They really did.  I am sure, too, that helped with business.  But if you 

want to be impartial and want to be in business, you're going to find a way to get that 

business.  If that was a way to do it, so be it.  They embraced Jimmy Gay and then finally—



 

 

31 

 

the other guy.  I'll think of his name.  He also worked there early on with Jimmy Gay and he 

was instrumental.  He was with the Pentecostal Temple Church.  And I really need to get his 

name.  I'll think of it.  I know his son very well.  Jackson is his last name.   

And he was a funeral director?   

He worked with Palm also.  It was Jimmy Gay and Jackson.  I'll think of the first name.  But 

they really were instrumental in helping with business with them.   

So are there any other stories you'd like to share with us about the black experience 

historically of Las Vegas?   

Well, being raised in a segregated town, Texas, I have experienced it from the day that we 

had to stand on the bus corner and wait on a bus and the whites stand there and wait on their 

bus to go to the same city.  Our books were inferior to theirs.  I've witnessed that.  After all, I 

was born in 1932 in Texas, the South.  I witnessed that, secondhand books.  That was why 

when I attended UNLV to matriculate was very hard.  Oh, God.  They questioned everything.  

They questioned everything.  I had a diploma, but that's about it.   

So it's been a struggle, but a great experience.  I think it has made me a better person.  

Sometime when we are handed everything on a silver platter, we don't appreciate it.  That's 

when we seem to walk on everybody instead of reaching back and picking them up.  That's 

how I feel about that.  I got it, you get it; that's the attitude of some people that have.  We 

have the haves and the have-nots.  I think we're really as a people to try to support each other 

and do what we can to bring them along.   

So is Vegas a better community today?   

Sure.  I wouldn't be living here if it wasn't.  Definitely.  Yes.  You can go anywhere and buy 

a house now.  You couldn't do it when I came here.  If they wanted to pave your street, they 



 

 

32 

 

paved it.  If not, you paid for it.  So you didn't get nothing done till the powers to be said it 

will be done, mostly by force of the NAACP having to fight.   

I have to go back to the NAACP.  I have to because individuals without that 

leadership would not have gotten anything accomplished, nothing, being a national 

organization.  So you had that strength behind you.   

Name some of those early individuals.  You named Dr. McMillan.  You named—  

Dr. West.   

Uh-huh.  And you named Jimmy Gay.  You named Sarann Knight.  Is there anybody else 

that we kind of forget that was instrumental in the early NAACP?   

Jim Anderson.  Marion Bennett.  I'm saying really old names.  There were people came into 

the NAACP after it had really set the pace.  So I'm naming the early ones.   

That's what I want.  I want those early names.  Lubertha.   

Lubertha Johnson.  Of course, people along with Sarann.  I'm trying to think of individuals 

that was really strong in pushing things like this.   

The Hoggards.   

Definitely.  David Hoggard Senior and Junior because they all was raised up here.  So they 

fought the cause, too.  His wife, Mabel Hoggard.  The Fitzgeralds, you can't forget them.   

Woodrow Wilson?   

Woodrow Wilson, of course.  Yes, Woodrow Wilson.  I know there are others and I'm 

thinking back on that.  You had ministers at that time was Reverend Coleman back in those 

days, Reverend Addison.  So you had to have the support of churches at that time, too, 

because they would allow us to meet with them at churches.  Reverend F.M. Addison, 

Reverend V.C.L. Coleman, Reverend Bennett, because we met at Zion a lot.  That's just to 



 

 

33 

 

name a few.  There were others I'm sure I'm not recalling at this moment.   

When you were describing the meetings earlier, you said that not everybody could drive 

there.  So how did people get to the meetings?   

We would carpool, the ones that had cars or trucks.  We would carpool, yes.  We would 

make a way.   

Would you call each other up on the party line on the phones?   

Usually these things were planned at our local meeting in town.  We still would have 

meetings in town, but there are some meetings you just had to get away to have because you 

never knew who may walk in.   

Got it.  Okay.   

And these were meetings where you were strategizing.   

Strategizing, yes, we definitely went out to the ranch.   

Do you remember when the NAACP had white members?   

Yes.  And I'm trying to think of some names that did support us, too.  Yes, I do remember 

that.   

Greenspun.   

Names escape me.  There was one man and I can just see him, too, that was very outspoken.   

Greenspun?   

What was the name?  You know what?  Hank Greenspun was a supporter.  Yes, you're right.  

He was one good supporter, the newspaper.  That's why I still hate to see The Sun faded out.   

Because The Sun was a friend to all.  The Review-Journal isn't.  I'm glad you brought him 

up.  You are so right.  Greenspun had an ear.   

Do you know who really I thought was a good governor, too?  And he was 



 

 

34 

 

Republican.  He just died a couple of years ago.   

Kenny Guinn?   

Kenny Guinn.  Kenny Guinn has come to the rescue, not only as governor, when he was over 

the bank of a lot of black people.   

Talk about him.   

I remember when we were trying to get a home one time and I was divorced.  Our file was 

kind of placed aside and we were never called in to finish the paperwork.  We had just done 

the initial.  We wondered why and they called and said, oh, it was declined.  And they had no 

reason.  I was working and my daughter was working.  We called Kenny Guinn's office.  I 

knew I could do that.  We called him.  He called the bank and asked why.  That file was 

pulled, we were called in, we were okayed that day.  I can go on and on and politicians and 

you don't want to get really into that.   

My granddaughter never would have been in school here in pharmacy to finish a 

three-year program if it hadn't been for Senator (Harry) Reid.  She had gone to Houston, 

Southern University, undergrad program in biology and premed.  Reid was sponsoring a 

program of trying to get children back into the state and my granddaughter was selected to 

come to Reno on a full ride.  She had gone there on a golf scholarship—or academic 

scholarship she had gone to Houston.  She was one that came back and 20 other.  It was two 

blacks and the rest, 18, was all white.  They were sent to Reno, all expenses paid.  She agreed 

to come back there because she went into chemistry.  So she came back to Reno for that 

program, full ride.   

She kept changing her major.  She didn't know what she wanted to be.  She wanted 

forensic medicine.  She wanted research.  But finally she decided I'm going into pharmacy.  



 

 

35 

 

So she applied for the pharmacist school here because it was a three-year program.  She's 

already been in seven years.  So she wanted three more years.  They kept telling her it was a 

wait list, wait list; you can go to Utah to our other branch there.  I'm from Las Vegas.  I was 

born in Las Vegas.  I want to come home.  Why can't I get in there?  You're on a wait list.  

Two weeks before she was going to have to re-sign there and get her graduate program in 

something else, we decided to call Senator Reid's office.   

Ida Gaines asked us to have her e-mail her profile and everything to her office of why 

she wanted to pursue this education.  She did that.  She said because—it was a Monday—

Senator Reid will be in town Tuesday.  So she says I want to have her letter here and the 

information.   

He called that office.  He sent the letter.  I'm thinking it was either the next Tuesday 

my granddaughter got a call, “Your name has been moved up on the list of ‘waitees.’ You 

have been accepted.”  At that time it was Nevada Southern University of Medicine.  Now it's 

Roseman University [of Health Sciences].  Just that message got her in and his signing of a 

letter.  And she's a pharmacist today.  And Ida went on that cruise to see her married, too.  

Yes, she did.   

Oh, that's wonderful.  Now, the name Ida Gaines makes me think of that business group, 

that business sorority that you were a part of.   

She's part of it.   

She's a part of it as well.  Tell me about that organization.   

Is that the Gamma Phi Delta?    

Yes.  Could you wait just a minute?  I want to talk and give you the right dates of founding 

and everything.  It will just take me a minute to grab it.   



 

 

36 

 

Fantastic.  Take your time.    

[Colloquy not transcribed]  

We're going to talk about the Gamma Phi Delta Sorority.  Tell us about it.   

Speaking of Gamma Phi Delta Sorority, Inc., it is a business and professional women's 

organization.  It was founded in February of 1943 at the Lewis Business College in Detroit, 

Michigan.  The founders were Mrs. Elizabeth Garner and Mrs. Violet T. Lewis.  The college 

still stands as of today.  Violet T. Lewis has two living daughters and they are still living in 

Michigan and the college is still going.  Our organization also has a house; our headquarters 

is in Detroit right across the street from Motown, the old Motown office.  It's a very exciting 

tour, if you ever get there, to go by.   

It was founded because you have your alumni organizations that of colleges and 

universities where people have gone on to four- and five-year programs.  This was designed 

to include businesswomen with two years of business experience or college or some trade 

school that would give them an opportunity to enjoy this type of fellowship.   

And being a part of Delta Kappa chapter—I think I joined in '87, 1987—we have 

focused on education.  We have sponsored scholarships and we work in partnership with the 

school district.  We get the sponsors for our Career Day and the schools gather the students 

for us.  Normally we ask for at least five or more students from each high school.  We try to 

focus on blacks, but we don't discriminate if others want to come and we've had others to 

come.   

After their experiences and their experience that they have on that day, starting at the 

Stardust hotel before it closed, which was an ideal spot for it, we would break up into 

different rooms and we would categorize the businesses that was close in what they were 



 

 

37 

 

doing, the same thing.  Like if it was, say, for restaurant owners, we would get another 

business group to be in with them, a panel to talk about how they started their business.  

We've had the mortuary science people to be there.  We have doctors, we have teachers, we 

have nurses, from all different fields, engineers.  One of our great sponsors has been 

Southwest Gas and Nevada Power.   

So we've had some great experience with our students, mentoring them.  Sometimes 

they really don't know in their last year of school if they need a four-year college or 

university to pursue what they would like to do.  Everyone is not college material, but at least 

they should try to get some type of profession.  And that is what we focus on, to get them 

interested in going into something that can help them make a decent living.  We've been very 

successful with that over the years.   

So where are all the papers?  You've been active for a long time.  Who has all this 

paperwork that deals with this business sorority?   

I would assume they would be at the headquarters in Detroit.   

So all of the local activities you've had, you've sent all of that paperwork, all of those 

planning materials to Detroit?   

We've sent a charter come through and things of that nature, yes.  But a lot of our local 

events, we have information on that.   

So who keeps all of that?   

Right now some of our information is in the hands of our president and that's (Charlene 

Thor).  I would think she would have the bulk of that information at this time.  We once was 

part of (Afaro).  Now, who would have that information, I'm not sure at this time.  But a few 

years, oh, several years ago we formed the second chapter, which was Delta Kappa.  But 



 

 

38 

 

Charlene Thor is our president and she would have that information.  So that's about my 

sorority.   

I think that's wonderful because I've never understood the purpose until now.   

Being business and professional women, we reach out to the C students.  Well, each chapter 

does it a little different, but ours has focused on the Career Day.  The last one we had was at 

Nevada Partners and we will be going back there.  We hope to have it in March.   

          It is.  It's very good.  And they're very accommodating, very accommodating.  So we 

plan to go back to them.  We had to set it up in a little bit different format.  Where we used to 

have breakout rooms, we can't exactly have that.  But we changed the panel to consist of 

different speakers.   

Different industries.   

Right.  And the students are able to ask questions.  It's opened up for the students to ask 

questions.  Like, from the mortuary business, if a student wants to know how you got into 

that, they want to know about mortuary science, there is someone there to explain that, how 

you can get into it.  If you want to become a tax consultant, those type things that you do not 

require four years for or five years.  We like to reach those.   

          We have pictures to show, too.  We have scrapbooks and things.  Whenever you 

wanted to see the pictures, we'll do that.  But what was you going to say?   

I was just going to ask you about the Westside, the future of the Westside.  I know there 

was the closing of F Street.  Are you aware of any of that?   

I'm aware of it, but I cannot necessarily agree because my reason—and it's no pun—my 

reason is it's done.  We have people lying under the bridges.  We have down on Owens 

people needing.  We have students in desperate need of education.  Our money can be better 



 

 

39 

 

spent channeled into the area of education and poverty.   

So are you talking about the money that they're going to use to reopen F Street?   

To reopen, yes.   

Would they use that money for something else if they did not reopen F Street?   

That would be a suggestion from me not knowing the ends and outs of it.  But if I was 

involved in that movement, that would be one of the prerequisites of not opening F Street 

because that area has nothing but poverty in it.  Those funds could be used to help clear up 

those type things, help serve humanity.  That would be a suggestion if I was involved in that.  

That would be my prerequisite on signing the dotted line that those funds can be used for 

those purposes.   

Because we're talking about millions of dollars.   

Exactly.  Exactly.  That would be my suggestion.   

I think we'll wind it up.  Do you have any other stories you want to share with us, any 

other memories?   

I can't think of any.  I cannot think of any that we haven't touched on.   

So we're going to walk around now?   

Yes.   

[End of recorded interview]  

  



 

 

40 

 

INDEX

Addison, Rev. F.M., 32 

Alexander Avenue, 7 

Amie, Curtis, 3 

Anderson, Jim, 10, 32 

 

Bailey, Bob, 17 

Bailey, Pearl, 15 

Bennett, Rev. Marion, 10, 32 

Berkley Square, 15 

Blue, Richard, 20 

Booker Sr., Kermit, 6, 9 

Booker, Gwen, 9 

Boy Scouts of America, 6 

Brown Derby, 16 

 

Cadillac Arms, 15 

Calloway, Cab, 14 

Carver House, 16 

Clark, Wilbur, 11 

Coleman, Rev. V.C.L., 32 

Cotton Club, 14 

 

Davis Jr., Sammy, 15, 17 

Desert Inn hotel, 4, 11, 12, 15 

Dunes hotel, 11 

 

Ebony Magazine, 19 

El Rancho hotel, 15 

El Rio Club, 16 

Elks club, 16 

Entratter, Jack, 11 

Evergreen Missionary Baptist Church, 6 

 

Fitzgerald, Principal, 19, 20 

 

Gaines, Ida, 35 

Gamma Phi Delta Sorority, 35, 36 

Gay, Hazel, 7, 17, 18 

Gay, Jimmy, 18, 23, 24, 30, 31, 32 

Golden Nugget, 21 

Greenspun, Hank, 33 

Guinn, Kenny, 34 

 

Harrison house, 14 

Highland Square, 15 

Hoggard JR, David, 32 

Hoggard SR., David, 32 

Hoggard, Mabel, 32 

Hoover Dam, 3 

Horne, Lena, 15 

 

Jackson Street, 14, 15, 16 

Johnson, Lubertha, 9, 32 

Joseph, Katherine, 16 

 

Kansas City, MO, 2, 3 

Karnack, TX, 1, 2, 3 

Kirkland, Barbara, 8 

Kit Carson Elementary School, 7, 19 

Knauss family, 29 

 

Lido de Paris, 12 

Louis, Joe, 17 

Louisiana Club, 16 

 

McMillan, Dr. James, 10, 14, 32 

Mom's Kitchen, 16 

Moulin Rouge, 16 

 

NAACP, 7, 9, 11, 13, 32, 33 

Nellis Air Force Base, 8 

 

Palm Mortuary, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 

29, 30, 31 

Patterson, Floyd (fighter), 10, 11 

Pentecostal Temple Church, 31 

Preddy, Sarann Knight, 13, 32 

 

Reid, Harry, 34, 35 

Riddle, Major, 11, 13 

 

Sands hotel, 11, 18 

Sears, 8, 10, 24 

Sims, Horace and Doris, 4, 14 

Sun newspaper, 33 

Sunset Manor, 7, 15 

 

Texas, 1, 2, 3, 31 



 

 

41 

 

Town Tavern, 13, 16 

 

United Methodist Church, 6, 29 

UNLV, 5, 19, 20, 21, 31 

 

West, Dr. Charles, 9, 10, 14, 32 

Westside, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 38 

Wilson, Norah, 17 

Wilson, Woodrow, 32 

Woodbury family, 29 

 

Zion United Methodist Church, 6, 32 

 

  



 

 

42 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 

  



 

 

43 

 

 

During a Juneteenth celebration in Lehigh, Texas, E. Kahn Whiten, Ruby’s father, drives the 

wagon followed by school children. Somewhere in the group is young Ruby. 

 

Ruby attended Antioch School for elementary through junior high grades in Lehigh, Texas. 



 

 

44 

 

     

Left photo: Ruby (about age 14) models an outfit she made for 4H. 

Right photo: Ruby graduated from Antioch Junior High in 1947. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

45 

 

 

1955 at the Moulin Rouge. Ruby 

(far right) with Sweetie and Coye 

King. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Another evening out in the 1950s. 

  



 

 

46 

 

       In the 1960s, Ruby (center wearing crown) was chosen Daughters of the Sphinx Queen. 

 



 

 

47 

 

  

Photos of Ruby from later 1960 and in the 1970s. 

  



 

 

48 

 

  Daughter Gwen in 1957. 

  Ruby and Gwen at Boulder Dam. 

 Gwen and Ruby at a community event. 



 

 

49 

 

 Curtis Rufus JR and Herbert Amie  

  Herbert Amie (served in Navy)     

     Curtis Rufus Amie, JR (Army) 



 

 

50 

 

  

                             

 

Herbert and Michael receiving recognition for their 25 years as Martin Luther King JR Day parade 

organizers, an activity that they continue to do. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

51 

 

    

 Left:  Ron Amie [1954 – 2002]   artist  

Below: Curtis Rufus Amie JR [1951 – 1992]  

                       

 

Samples of Ron’s artistry and Voice cartoon strip are available 

in the Ruby Amie Collection, Special Collections, Lied Library at 

UNLV. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

52 

 

    

Photos of Ron Amie’s artwork that previously hung in the Las Vegas City Hall Building until 2013. 

 

 

 



 

 

53 

 

 

 

 

Family photo from early 2000s, (left - right) Marilyn & Michael, Ruby, Gwen (standing) and Herb 

(seated). 

 

Family at Michael and Marilyn’s 1974 wedding. Ruby standing center of back row in white. 



 

 

54 

 

    

Above: Sears employees dressed up for Halloween.  

Below: Ruby with son Michael for an African American history celebration. 

  

  



 

 

55 

 

 

Ruby’s Palm Mortuary career has included working in sales (below) and driving a limo (above), 

among a host of other positions in funeral service. 

 

 


